ATF-551M4
Low Noise Enhancement Mode Pseudomorphic HEMT
in a Miniature Leadless Package
Data Sheet
Description
Avago Technologies’ ATF-551M4 is a high dynamic
range, super low noise, single supply E-pHEMT GaAs FET
housed in a thin miniature leadless package.

Top View. Package marking provides orientation, product identifica-
tion and date code.
“V”  = Device Type Code
“x”  = Date code character. A different character is assigned for each
month and year.
Source
Pin 3
Gate
Pin 2
Source
Pin 1
Drain
Pin 4
Vx
Vx
2
ATF-551M4 Absolute Maximum Ratings [1]
Symbol Parameter Units Absolute  MaximumMaximum
VDS Drain-Source Voltage[2] V 5
VGS Gate-Source Voltage[2] V -5 to +1
VGD Gate Drain Voltage[2] V -5 to +1
IDS Drain Current[2] mA 100
IGS Gate Current[5] mA 1
Pdiss Total Power Dissipation[3] mW 270
Pin max. RF Input Power
(Vd=2.7V, Id=10mA)
(Vd=0V, Id=0mA)
dBm
dBm
10
10
TCH Channel Temperature °C 150
TSTG Storage Temperature °C -65 to 150
θjc Thermal Resistance[4] °C/W 240
Notes:
1. Operation of this device above any one of these parameters may
cause permanent damage.
2. Assumes DC quiescent conditions.
3. Source lead temperature is 25°C. Derate 6 mW/°C for TL > 40°C.
4. Thermal resistance measured using 150°C Liquid Crystal Measure-
ment method.
5. Device can safely handle +10 dBm RF Input Power provided IGS is
limited to 1 mA. IGS at P1dB drive RF level is bias circuit dependent.
See applications section for additional information.
Product Consistency Distribution Charts [6]
VDS (V)
Figure 1. Typical I-V Curves.
(VGS = 0.1 V per step)
I D
S
(m
A
)
0.4V
0.5V
0.6V
0.7V
0.3V
0 21 4 653 7
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
GAIN (dB)
Figure 2. Capability Plot for Gain @ 2.7 V,
10 mA.  LSL = 15.5, Nominal = 17.5,
USL = 18.5
15 1716 18 19
180

22
MiniPak Package Outline Drawing
Ordering Information
Part Number No. of Devices Container
ATF-551M4-TR1 3000 7” Reel
ATF-551M4-TR2 10,000 13” Reel
ATF-551M4-BLK 100 antistatic bag
1.44 (0.058)
1.40 (0.056)
Top view
Side view
Dimensions are in millimeteres (inches)
Bottom view
1.20 (0.048)
1.16 (0.046)
0.70 (0.028)
0.58 (0.023)
1.12 (0.045)
1.08 (0.043)
3
2
4
1
0.82 (0.033)
0.78 (0.031)
0.32 (0.013)
0.28 (0.011)
-0.07 (-0.003)
-0.03 (-0.001)
0.00
-0.07 (-0.003)
-0.03 (-0.001)
0.42 (0.017)
0.38 (0.015)
0.92 (0.037)
0.88 (0.035)
1.32 (0.053)
1.28 (0.051)
0.00
Vx
Solder Pad Dimensions
PCB Layout
A suggested PCB pad print for the miniature, Minipak
1412 package used by the ATF-551M4 is shown in
Figure 39.
0.5
0.020
0.4